

No. 22-123

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSITY OF TOLEDO,
Petitioner,

v.

JAYCEE WAMER,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Peter Pattakos	Kelsi Brown Corkran
THE PATTAKOS LAW FIRM	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
101 Ghent Road	Elizabeth R. Cruikshank
Fairlawn, OH 44333	INSTITUTE FOR
(330) 836-8533	CONSTITUTIONAL ADVOCACY
peter@pattakoslaw.com	AND PROTECTION
	GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
	LAW CENTER
	600 New Jersey Ave., NW
	Washington, DC 20001
	(202) 661-6607
	kbc74@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual Background.....	4
II. District Court Proceedings	7
III. Court of Appeals Proceedings	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Petition Rests on a Mischaracterization of the Decision Below.....	10
II. The Decision Below Does Not Implicate Any Circuit Split.....	13
III. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	25
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022)	25
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Fairfax Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 1 F.4th 257 (4th Cir. 2021).....	12, 13, 14, 24
<i>Doe v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 35 F.4th 459 (6th Cir. 2022).....	20, 22
<i>Escue v. N. Okla. Coll.</i> , 450 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 2006)	18, 19
<i>Farmer v. Kan. St. Univ.</i> , 918 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2019)	14, 18, 19
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 504 F.3d 165 (1st Cir. 2007).....	12, 14
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	21, 24
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	i, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	3, 21, 25
<i>K.T. v. Culver-Stockton Coll.</i> , 865 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Karasek v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 956 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2020)	17

<i>Kollaritsch v. Mich. State Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019)	3, 7, 19
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	24, 25
<i>Plamp v. Mitchell Sch. Dist. No. 17-2</i> , 565 F.3d 450 (8th Cir. 2009)	15, 16
<i>Podrebarac v. Minot State Univ.</i> , 835 F. App'x 163 (8th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Reese v. Jefferson Sch. Dist. No. 14J</i> , 208 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Shank v. Carleton Coll.</i> , 993 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Shrum ex rel. Kelly v. Kluck</i> , 249 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007)	13, 14
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957)	20

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1681	i, 3, 8, 21
------------------------	-------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for Respondent, <i>Fairfax Cty. Sch. Bd. v. Doe</i> , No. 21-968 (U.S. Apr. 8, 2022)	4, 22
Brief for the United States, <i>Fairfax Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> <i>v. Doe</i> , No. 21-968 (U.S. Sept. 27, 2022)	4, 22
Respondent's Supplemental Brief, <i>Fairfax Cty.</i> <i>Sch. Bd. v. Doe</i> , No. 21-968 (U.S. June 2, 2022) ..	22
